

No. 17-912

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**BOBBY BOSTIC, PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**RONDA PASH, RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* FORMER JUDGES,  
PROSECUTORS, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT  
OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Submitted by:

Joseph C. Welling  
Phillips Black Project  
Saint Louis University  
School of Law  
100 N. Tucker Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63101

John R. Mills  
Phillips Black Project  
836 Harrison Street  
San Francisco, CA 94107

Jennifer Merrigan\*  
Jenny Osborne  
Phillips Black Project  
1901 S. 9th St.  
Suite 510  
Philadelphia, PA 19148  
(888) 532-0897  
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. *Graham* Requires A Meaningful Opportunity For Release For Nonhomicide Juvenile Offenders. .... 3

    A. *Graham*'s holding is premised on the acknowledgement that the characteristics of juvenile nonhomicide offenders cannot justify an irrevocable sentence to die in prison. .... 4

    B. The rationale applies, regardless of whether the sentence is designated LWOP or is the aggregate effect of multiple sentences imposed consecutively..... 5

II. A Small Minority Of Jurisdictions Sanction Aggregate Term-Of-Year Sentences That Provide Juveniles With No Meaningful Opportunity For Release. .... 7

III. Mr. Bostic's Case Exemplifies The Bases For *Graham*'s Mandate To Provide A Meaningful Opportunity For Release ..... 12

    A. Mr. Bostic has a "twice diminished moral culpability." ..... 12

B. Mr. Bostic was “at a significant disadvantage in [his] criminal proceedings.” .. 14

C. Mr. Bostic has “demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation.” ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

APPENDIX: FULL LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	12
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	12
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	8
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017) 9, 12	
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct 1996 (2013).....	9
<i>Com. v. Brown</i> , 1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	5
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017).....	9
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	6, 15
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	13
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	8
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016) .....	10
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237, 239 (Minn. 2017).....	11
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015) .....	8

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013) .....	9
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 62 (2017).....	8
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	8
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash.), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-9363, 2017 WL 2342671 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	8
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1361 (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 152 (2017).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Com.</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016).....	9
<i>Willbanks v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 304 (2017) .....	9, 10
